

No. 24-6692

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**BARBARA KOWAL,
PETITIONER,**

V.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.**

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LEOR VELEANU
Counsel of Record
Member, Supreme Court Bar
Office of the Federal Defender
Middle District of Florida
400 N Tampa Street, Suite 2700
Tampa. FL 33602
(813) 228-2715
Leor_Veleanu@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Barbara Kowal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Circuits Are Split on the Question Presented	1
II. The Intra-Circuit Conflict Warrants Certiorari Review.	4
III. The Question Presented Goes to the Heart of What It Means for Public Records To Be “Public”.....	8
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barouch v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2015)	5
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Davis v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 460 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Davis v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	9
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin, Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Inner City Press/Cmtv. on the Move v. Bd. Of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 5	
<i>Prison Legal News v. Exec. Off. for U.S. Att'y's.</i> , 628 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Prop. of People v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2018)...	5
<i>Smith v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Tax Analysts v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 672 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 257 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Wilson v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 42 F.Supp.3d 207 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Isley v. Executive Off. for U.S. Attys.</i> , No. 98-5098, 1999 WL 34833571 (D.C. Cir. June 17, 1999)	5, 6
